

Council REPORT

TO: ACTING CITY MANAGER DATE: 2021 April 07

FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE

 FILE:
 5820-20

 Reference:
 CA-3168

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD SUNSET STREET PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE (PRV) STATION AND WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval to award a contract for the Sunset Street pressure reducing valve (PRV) station and watermain replacement.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT Council approve a contract award to Complete Utility Contractors for an estimated total cost of \$1,236,815.00 including GST in the amount of \$58,895.95 as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as tendered.

REPORT

Five (5) tenders ranging from \$1,236,815.00 to \$2,189,055.75 were received by the closing time on 2021 March 30.

The scope of this project includes the replacement of the PRV Station and associated watermain installation located at Sunset Street from Boundary Road to Ingleton Avenue. It also includes new piping and valves, as well as the supply and installation of new ductile iron feeder mains of approximately 210m of 450mm diameter and 245m of 300mm diameter. Road restoration and decommissioning an old PRV station are also part of the project scope. The station is an above ground, aluminum kiosk facility. The work includes all civil, mechanical, structural, and electrical installations.

The lowest tenderer, Complete Utility Contractors, has completed previous projects under contract to the satisfaction of the City. Review by City staff and our consultant indicates the contractor has the necessary equipment and personnel to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The Director Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

То:	Acting City Manager
From:	Director Finance
Re:	Contract Award
	Sunset Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) Station and Watermain Replacement
2021 April 12Page 2	

Funding for this capital work is included in the 2021 – 2025 Provisional Financial Plan under the following WBS element: EJA.3168 (\$1,178,000).

Noreen Kassam, CPA, CGA DIRECTOR FINANCE

NK:GC:AF/jk:dg

Copied to: Director Engineering City Solicitor